balance is transferred to the Benefits-in-Force Reserve to fund their benefit. FRS staff did not
correctly assign these transactions, so the earnings were credited to the BIF Reserve when they
should have been credited to the Tier One members’ account. As earnings exceeded 8% for 2010,
these earnings would have been credited to the Tier One Rate Guarantee Reserve but, instead, were
credited to the BIF Reserve. The restated account balances reflect the corrected allocation of these
transactions.

These discrepancies came to light when preparing the April 2011 monthly earnings factors. With a
change in staff, new work papers were prepared that brought the situation to our attention. There
was no effect to the 2010 or 2011 monthly factors that were used to calculate and pay benefits. FRS
staff will make adjustments for the 2011 transactions recorded prior to the correction. They will
also accrue the 2010 adjustment to December 31, 2010 and prepare revised financial statements for
the actuaries.

A.2.g. Attachment – 2010 Earnings Crediting Revised Allocation

May 26, 2011 PERS Board Meeting SL1

Regular Account Reserve Reserves 2010 Reserves 2010
Before Crediting Crediting After Crediting Rates

Contingency Reserve $653.1 $81.3 $734.4 N/A
Tier One Member Regular Accounts 6,453.6 505.9   6,959.5 8.00%
Tier One Rate Guarantee Reserve -441.8 242.6   -199.2 N/A
Benefits In Force Reserve 18,308.7 2,279.4   20,588.1 12.44%
Tier Two Member Regular Accounts 624.0 77.6   701.6 12.44%
Employer Reserves 15,068.6 1,876.0   16,944.6 12.44%
OPSRP Pension 587.3 67.3   654.6 11.46%
*UAL Lump-Sum Pmt. Side Accounts 4,931.5 647.7   5,579.2 Various
*IAP Accounts 3,154.3 382.7   3,537.0 12.13%

   Total $49,339.2 $6,160.6 $55,499.8

*Informational only.  Not affected by Board reserving or crediting decisions.

Oregon Public Employees Retirement System
2010 Earnings Crediting and Reserving

(All dollar amounts in millions)
Revised Allocation: Even Crediting to Contingency Reserve

2010 Regular Account Reserve Balances
After 2010 Crediting

Benefits In Force Reserve
36.96%

Tier One Member Regular
Accounts
12.49%

Contingency Reserve
1.32%

Tier Two Member Regular
Accounts

1.26%

Employer Reserves
30.42%

OPSRP Pension
1.18%

*UAL Lump-Sum Pmt. Side
Accounts
10.02%

*IAP Accounts
6.35%

SL2   5/26/2011  10:03 AM K:\ANGEL2009\BOARD MEETINGS\2011\May 26-2011\Walk-In\A.2. g. 2010 Revised  Final Crediting Options 05-25-11.XLS